Bond University
Research Repository
Teaching torts in the age of statutes and globalisation
Dietrich, Joachim
Published in:
Torts Law Journal
Published: 01/01/2010
Document Version:

not even understand the most fundamental and important general concepts.
However, legislation poses an extra challenge in the new era of the
globalisation of legal education. This is the challenge posed by jurisdictional
differences. Putting the problem in its simplest terms, is there any point in
teaching the details of, say, the NSW Motor Accident Compensation Act 1999,
if more than half of the students come from interstate or from around the
globe? And even local students may not intend to practise in the local
jurisdiction. In torts law, this problem has become particularly acute only in
the last few years. In part this is because the Civil Liability Act reforms have
not been uniform, despite a plea from the authors of the Final Report of the
Negligence Review Panel chaired by Justice Ipp15 for such uniformity.16 There
are significant differences between the relevant Acts in each jurisdiction.17
Even before these developments, however, torts law, like most other areas of
law, has been the subject of piecemeal legislation aimed at solving particular
perceived problems.
13 (2001) 206 CLR 512; 180 ALR 145; 33 MVR 289; [2001] HCA 29; BC200102755 at [31].
14 This is so particularly in the modern educational environment, where foundational and
introductory subjects such as torts are often taught in first year and often in only one
semester. It may simply not be possible to explain to students all or most of the fundamental
concepts of the law of torts, while also bombarding them with the details of applicable

under the Motor Accidents Compensation Act. Some workers’ injuries occur in
circumstances where the workers are required to bring their claims under the
Workers’ Compensation Act. In other circumstances workers are required to bring
their claims for damages under the Motor Accidents Compensation Act. In yet other
circumstances neither Act applies, but other legislation governs the claims. No
detectable rational reason explains the difference in categories. In some cases it is
difficult to discern under which particular statute the case falls, and difficult and
sometimes illogical distinctions have to be drawn.’22
18 It is the source of most large compensation awards in Australia: H Luntz et al, Torts: Cases
and Commentary, 6th ed, LexisNexis Butterworths, Sydney, 2009, p 10.
19 See Luntz et al, ibid, p 53 for an overview of the schemes.
20 See Motor Vehicle Compensation Act 1999 (NSW) Pt 1.2 Divs 1 and 2; and the Motor
Accidents (Lifetime Care and Support) Act 2006 (NSW).
21 See, eg, Civil Liability Act 2003 (Qld), which applies to motor vehicle accidents (see s 5
exclusions); and compare the Motor Vehicle Compensation Act 1999 (NSW).
22 (2005) 64 NSWLR 131 at 135; [2005] NSWCA 395; BC200510060.
Teaching torts in the age of statutes and globalisation 145
JOBNAME: No Job Name PAGE: 46 SESS: 1 OUTPUT: Thu Jul 22 09:16:13 2010
/journals/journal/tlj/vol18pt2/part_2
It is impossible, in my view, in this context, to arrive at a contextual purpose. The

For one could take the view that when teaching, the details of particular
statutes (or for that matter, case law) in a specific jurisdiction are largely
irrelevant. Instead, the focus must be on teaching students fundamental legal
techniques: specifically, for example, (1) teaching skills such as reading cases,
interpreting statutes, identifying legal issues in complex factual scenarios and
applying the law to those problems; (2) focusing on giving the students an
understanding of the key concepts and principles that recur throughout the
‘common law’ jurisdictions (in relation to negligence law, for example,
reasonable care, ‘but for’ causation, volenti); and (3) teaching students about
the varying interactions between statute and case law and giving them
exposure to issues of statutory interpretation.
So, it may well be perfectly justifiable to teach students in the Australian
Capital Territory, the law of New South Wales;25 or to teach the English or (if
there were such a thing) Australian law of torts, in a university in the United
States;26 or even to ‘make up’ law in order to teach a particular legal skill, as
23 New South Wales v Ball (2007) 69 NSWLR 463; [2007] NSWCA 71; BC200702203
at [9]–[10] (McColl JA and Young CJ in Eq concurring).
24 See the discussion in relation to ‘recreational services’ in J Dietrich, ‘Liability for personal
injuries arising from recreational services: The interaction of contract, tort, State legislation
and the Trade Practices Act and the resultant mess’ (2003) 11 TLJ 244.
25 This was the view I adopted when teaching at the ANU. I took the view that there was no
reason to teach the law of one of the smallest jurisdictions, particularly given that its laws
were not necessarily in harmony with those of other jurisdictions, and particularly given that
approximately half the students came from New South Wales or other states.
26 Professor Jane Stapleton made this point to me a number of years ago, when discussing the
difficulties of teaching torts law in the United States given the 50 jurisdictions, each with its
own common law and applicable legislation. See also McDonald, above n 5, at n 15. At least
in Australia, we only have, at least in theory, one common law. I say ‘in theory’, because
although the High Court has stated that Australia has but one common law (see Lange v
Australian Broadcasting Corporation (1997) 189 CLR 520 at 563; 145 ALR 96; [1997]
HCA 25; BC9702860; John Pfeiffer Pty Ltd v Rogerson (2000) 203 CLR 503; 172 ALR 625;
[2000] HCA 36; BC200003351 at [86]), presumably, it is only in those areas of law where
a High Court appeal has settled the correct law, where we will know precisely what that law
is and can ignore any different approaches at the intermediate appellate level. However, state
courts are obliged, since there is but one common law, not to depart from an interpretation
of law made by intermediate appellate courts in other jurisdictions ‘unless they are

statute law altogether, let alone aware of its central importance and function.
I would suggest tentatively, that there are two related reasons for this. First,
few courses on torts, or indeed, even some of the textbooks, give a sufficient
and representative treatment of statute law, and address adequately the
importance of statutes as a source of relevant and operative law. There appears
to be still a considerable bias against statute. Second, inadequate attention may
be being given to the third of the three important tasks outlined above, namely,
of teaching the interaction between common law and statute and statutory
interpretation.
The neglect of statute
Such (perhaps controversial) conclusions need to be justified. Before giving
examples, I must say that I hope the comments thus far, and those to follow,
are not perceived as being presumptuous or as stating the obvious.
Let us start with some examples from the textbooks.29 In the third edition
convinced that the interpretation is plainly wrong’: Farah Constructions Pty Ltd v Say-Dee
Pty Ltd (2007) 230 CLR 89; 236 ALR 209; [2007] HCA 22; BC200703851 at [135]. See
also CAL No 14 Pty Ltd v Motor Accidents Insurance Board (2009) 260 ALR 606; [2009]
HCA 47; BC200910034 at [48]–[51].
27 I am not sure why this should be so, however; it seems to me that there is so much legislation
around that one could find any number of real examples to use both to teach and examine

their research and determine whether any specific provisions directly apply to
the problem at hand. But the problem is that graduates who are educated in
torts as if it were a ‘common law’ subject, may forget that statutes are even
relevant to the law of torts; if they read the textbooks, and pay only scant
attention to the footnotes, they may not even realise their error.41 Of course,
this is an exaggeration; or is it? Let us consider Joslyn v Berryman.42
Textbook authors’ and university lecturers’ bias against statutes appears to
be shared by the profession; some practitioners and judges seem reluctant to
delve into the quicksand of statute as well. Kirby J was moved to chastise
lower courts for ignoring statute in Joslyn v Berryman, in which he said:
In this case, the issue . . . was not therefore to be decided by reference to . . .
common law, as modified by the apportionment statute. It was governed by ‘enacted
law’. The duty of the Court of Appeal was therefore to apply that enacted law. This
is yet another instance in which applicable statute law has been overlooked in favour
of judge-made law.43
40 (2003) 215 CLR 1; 199 ALR 131; [2003] HCA 38; BC200303801; see Balkin and Davis,
3rd ed, above n 30, [7.57].
41 That is surely their just desserts for not reading the footnotes.
42 (2003) 214 CLR 552; 198 ALR 137; 38 MVR 41; [2003] HCA 34; BC200303073.
43 Ibid, at [137]. See also at [122]–[123] and [135]. Kirby J cited these examples in a footnote:
Roy Morgan Research Centre Pty Ltd v Commissioner of State Revenue (Vict) (2001) 207
CLR 72; 181 ALR 307; [2001] HCA 49; BC200104553 at [46]; Victorian WorkCover
Authority v Esso Australia Ltd (2001) 207 CLR 520; 182 ALR 321; [2001] HCA 53;
BC200105442 at [63]; Allan v Transurban City Link Ltd (2001) 208 CLR 167; 183 ALR
380; [2001] HCA 58; BC200106149 at [54]; Commonwealth v Yarmirr (2001) 208 CLR 1;
184 ALR 113; [2001] HCA 56; BC200106150 at [249]; and Conway v R (2002) 209 CLR
203; 186 ALR 328; [2002] HCA 2; BC200200143 at [65]; cf K Hayne, ‘Letting Justice be
Done Without the Heavens Falling’ (2001) 27 Monash L Rev 12 at 16. This may in part be
Teaching torts in the age of statutes and globalisation 149
JOBNAME: No Job Name PAGE: 50 SESS: 1 OUTPUT: Thu Jul 22 09:16:13 2010
/journals/journal/tlj/vol18pt2/part_2

consider the statutory threshold limits placed on damages for voluntary
services, in order to show students the difficulties of interpretation that can be
created by one little word such as ‘or’.63 It would, however, be a mistake to
consider all the relevant statutory sections applicable to the assessment of
damages, to take that particular example. That would be to burden the students
with an unnecessary and overwhelming amount of material.
Obviously, however, in making a decision as to which statutory provisions
to consider, it is necessary to make decisions about the relevant importance of
particular sections and the educational benefits to be obtained from the
consideration of those sections.
62 See above n 59, and Joslyn v Berryman (2003) 214 CLR 552; 198 ALR 137; 38 MVR 41;
[2003] HCA 34, also discussed above.
63 See, eg, the difficulties that the courts have had in interpreting that word as part of the
threshold limits placed on damages for voluntary services in Civil Liability Act 2002 (NSW)
s 15(3), leading to a turnaround in Harrison v Melham (2008) 72 NSWLR 380; (2008) Aust
Torts Reports 81-951; [2008] NSWCA 67; BC200803962 and the subsequent reinstatement
of the previous position in Civil Liability Legislation Amendment Act 2008 (NSW).
Teaching torts in the age of statutes and globalisation 155
JOBNAME: No Job Name PAGE: 56 SESS: 1 OUTPUT: Thu Jul 22 09:16:13 2010
/journals/journal/tlj/vol18pt2/part_2